
Southeastern Michigan BetterInvesting Model Club
Meeting Minutes
Date: 


Saturday, March 17, 2011
Start Time: 

10:04 AM
Completion Time: 
12:08 PM
Location: 

711 W. 13 Mile Road, Madison Heights, MI 48071

    

Teleconference via GoTo Meeting



https://www2.gotomeeting.com/join/145688913



Meeting ID #145688913

Next Meeting:
Saturday, April 28, 2012
Agenda Items
1. Call to Order and Presiding Partner’s Opening Remarks (Chris Rolls)
· Review of agenda.
· Teresa’s withdrawal of $5,00 needs to be decided during this meeting.

· Buy/Sell recommendation; sell half BWLD (Sudip), buy Qualcomm (Len), Sell MA and MSFT (Team B), sell Stryker (Curt)
Members in Attendance:

	Name
	In Person
	GTM
	Name
	In Person
	GTM

	Officers:
	
	
	Members:
	
	

	Chris Rolls
	X
	
	Bill Gordon
	X
	

	Cliff Trent
	X
	
	Bob Birdsall
	X
	

	Joe Bowen
	X
	
	Curt Cormier
	
	X

	Len Douglass
	X
	
	Deb Brown
	X
	

	Rita Williams
	
	X
	Jane Bellaver
	
	

	
	
	
	Jim Barrett
	
	X

	
	
	
	Ralph Congdon
	X
	

	
	
	
	Sudip Suvedi
	
	X

	
	
	
	Theresa Walny
	
	X

	
	
	
	
	
	


2.  Treasurer’s Report (Len Douglass)

Financials Update (as of 3/15/2012)

	· Securities Total

· Cash on Hand

· Portfolio Value

· Unit Value

· Funds On Hand to Invest
	$94,670.79
$155.20
$94,825.99
$16.2458

Approx $1,000

	
	


· Remember, checks now need to be made out to FOLIOfn Investments, Inc.  Also write Account #MB0773900K on the check.
· K-1’s have been completed and are available for download on the bivio site (Accounting/Taxes) and has handed out hard copies to people at the meeting.
· The club purchased Danaher with all available funds…not enough money after sale of Netflix to carry out full amount of purchase according to February motion.

· Reviewed diversification table and Manifest Investing dashboard.  We currently hold no small stocks, 30% medium size companies, 70% large companies.
· Audit for 2011 – Cliff, Bill, Chris, Teresa should complete this for the April meeting.

· Received Stock Prospector licenses for members of the model club – Len is passing the proper licenses to members.
· Manifest Investing membership is available at a discount to clubs.  Chris Rolls will contact Mark R.
3.  Education (None this month)
· .

4.  Portfolio PERT Report (Curt Cormier)

	Company
	Judge Date
	Sales %
	EPS %
	High PE
	Start Proj
	High EPS
	Low PE
	Low EPS
	Low Price
	Low Price Option

	AAPL
	2/2012
	15
	15
	22
	LQ
	$70.62
	10
	$38.00
	$380
	Forecast Low

	AFL
	2/2012
	8.5
	8
	14
	LQ
	$6.14
	8
	$4.19
	$33.50
	Forecast Low

	BWLD
	2/2012
	15
	15
	29.1
	LQ
	$5.49
	13.9
	$2.93
	$40.7
	Forecast Low

	DHR
	2/2012
	11
	15
	21.3
	LQ
	$5.57
	13.3
	$2.77
	$36.80
	Forecast Low

	FDS
	1/2012
	12
	13.5
	26.9
	ET
	$7.42
	16.3
	$3.58
	$60.5
	Forecast Low

	INFY
	10/2011
	15
	13
	26.7
	LA
	$4.83
	14.3
	$2.78
	$39.8
	Forecast Low

	LKQX
	5/2011
	13
	17.9
	21
	LA
	$2.62
	14
	$1.19
	$16.7
	Forecast Low

	MA
	3/2012
	9
	17.5
	21.2
	LA
	$14.88
	12.8
	$14.88
	$190.5
	Forecast Low

	MSFT
	7/2011
	10
	10
	18.8
	LQ
	$4.41
	10
	$2.74
	$21.5
	Other

	PH
	2/2012
	11
	11.4
	17.6
	LQ
	$11.91
	10.6
	$6.94
	$73.60
	Forecast Low

	PH
	3/2012
	11
	8.5
	18.1
	LQ
	$9.58
	9.9
	$6.94
	$68.70
	Forecast Low

	QCOM
	1/2012
	14.2
	12.8
	25
	LQ
	$4.93
	15
	$2.70
	$40.5
	Forecast Low

	SYK
	1/2012
	9
	6.2
	21.6
	LQ
	$4.66
	12.4
	$3.17
	39.3
	Forecast Low

	TEVA
	5/2011
	10.4
	10
	20
	LA
	$5.91
	10
	$3.83
	$31
	Other


5. Stock Watcher Reports (All) – updates 

	Company
	Watcher
	Recommendation
	Comments

	AAPL
	Ralph
	Hold
	

	AFL
	Deb B
	
	

	BWLD
	Sudip
	
	

	DHR
	Joe B
	
	

	LKQX
	Chris R
	
	

	FDS
	Jim B
	
	

	INFY
	Teresa
	
	

	MA
	Jane B
	
	

	MSFT
	Len
	Sell partial per Team B
	No change to the ssg, but the fundamentals are deteriorating.  The concerns are around the growth prospects in the future with move to cloud computing.  

	PH
	Bill G
	Hold
	Updated the SSG as listed in the table above.

	SYK
	Curt C
	Hold
	Next month – deeper dive

	TEVA
	Bob B/Chris R
	Hold
	

	QCOM
	Rita Grace
	Hold
	No need to change ssg.


· We are tabling Mastercard and Teva until next month and we will construct the data using Valueline information. 
6. Team Presentation (Team B: Bob Birdsall, Len Douglass, Chris Rolls, Ralph Congdon, Sudip Suvedi)
· Potential new member Rob Wasilevich reviewed Aecom Technology which is an engineering and construction company.  Two business segments with professional technical services making up 81% of revenues.  Rob used sales estimates 9% and earnings estimates 9%.  High P/E used is 15.8 and low P/E used is 8.9 and used $2.27 as the low eps.  The low price used is 18.3 and the U/D is 7.4.  One point of concern is a high debt to equity ratio. 
· Potential new member Ken Bagdon reviewed Gentex.  Most of the revenue is from mirror technology.  Gentex believes the growth is from more penetration into new vehicles.  This company has zero debt.  Ken used 10% for sales and earnings estimates to stay on the conservative side and to go with the historical figures.  The high P/E is 30.2 and low of 16.9.  The low price used is 19.3 which provides an U/D of 4.8.
· Team B also reviewed the portfolio for companies to sell.  Recommendation is to sell $2,500 MA and $2,500 MSFT.  Microsoft because of fundamentals and Mastercard due to high relative value.
7. BUY / SELL Discussion
· Team B – sell $2,500 MSFT and $2,500 MA.
· Hold on Stryker – still a good company.
· Sell half of BWLD
8. New / Old Business
· Adding Curt as additional stockwatcher of QCOM.  Next meeting Team C is up.
9. Roundtable Discussion and Questions from Visitors
· None.

Motion Summary Table
	Description
	Motioned by
	Seconded by
	Vote Result

YES      NO      ABSTAIN

	Sell half of Buffalo Wild Wings
	Sudip
	Cliff
	4
	7
	

	Sell $2,500 MSFT/Sell $2,500 MA
	Len
	Bob
	10
	2
	

	Ken Bagdon Member of club
	Chris
	Deb
	12
	0
	

	Rob Wasilevich Member of club
	Chris
	Deb
	12
	0
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	


Action / Follow Up Items
	Description
	Responsible Person
	Status ETA

	
	
	

	
	
	


REFERENCE INFO

Model Club Dashboard
http://www.manifestinvesting.com/dashboards/public/SEMICH2012 
Team Member Breakdown

	Team A
	Team B
	Team C

	Joe Bowen
	Bob Birdsall
	Jim Barrett

	Deb Brown
	Ralph Congdon
	Jane Bellaver

	Cliff Trent
	Len Douglass
	Curt Cormier

	Teresa Walny
	Chris Rolls
	Bill Gordon

	
	Sudip Suvedi
	Rita Grace Williams

	
	
	


Note: All Model Club members are encouraged to volunteer and participate in all Model Club activities / studies.

Upcoming Meeting and Event Dates

	Meeting / Event Name
	Date
	Location

	SE Mich Chapter Talk Stock Luncheon
	4/21/2012
	Sheraton, Novi

	Model Club Business Meeting
	4/28/2012
	BI HQ

	Model Club Business Meeting
	5/19/2012
	BI HQ

	Model Club Business Meeting
	6/16/2012
	BI HQ

	Model Club Business Meeting
	7/21/2012
	BI HQ

	Model Club Business Meeting
	8/18/2012
	BI HQ

	Model Club Business Meeting
	9/15/2012
	BI HQ

	Model Club Business Meeting
	10/20/2012
	BI HQ

	Model Club Business Meeting
	11/17/2012
	BI HQ

	Model Club Business Meeting
	NO DECEMBER MEETING
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